
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.718 OF 2025

M/s. Himesh Foods Pvt Ltd

.. Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

.. Respondents

Mr.Abhishek Rastogi a/w Aarya More, Pooja Rastogi, Meenal Songire, Advocates for the Petitioner.

Mr.Jitendra Mishra a/w Sangeeta Yadav Advocates for Respondent Nos.2 and 3.

Mr.Satyaprakash Sharma a/w Suman Kumar Das, Advocates for Respondent No.6.

CORAM :B. P. COLABAWALLA &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.
DATE : MARCH 03, 2025

P. C.

1. In order to enable Mr. Mishra to file affidavit-in-reply to the above Writ Petition, we stand this matter over to 24th March 2025.

2. The affidavit-in-reply, if any, shall be filed on or before 17th March 2025 and a copy of the same shall be served on the advocates for the Petitioner.

3. At this stage, Mr. Rastogi, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner, pressed for ad-interim reliefs restraining the Respondent Authorities from issuing any recovery proceedings pursuant to the adjudication order dated 4th March 2025.

4. Mr. Mishra, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent Nos.2 and 3, as well as Mr. Das, appearing on behalf of Respondent No.6, both submitted that no recovery notice has been issued till the date against the Petitioner and therefore the apprehension of the Petitioner is wholly unfounded. We accept the said statement as an undertaking given to the Court.

5. The Petitioner is always free to approach the Court seeking a stay, if any recovery notice is issued. We will at that time consider the prayer for any interim relief.

6. Stand over to 24th March 2025.

7. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]